
 

 
 
 
 
October 11, 2012 
 
Kirsten Walli, Board Secretary 
Ontario Energy Board          
P.O. Box 2319, 27th Floor 
2300 Yonge Street 
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4 
 
Attention: Ms. Walli 
 

Re: Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation’s (ERHDC) 2012 Cost of Service 
Electricity Distribution Rate Application EB‐2011‐0319  
Draft Rate Order 

 
ERHDC has attached the Draft Rate Order in the above noted proceedings. The submission has 
been filed through the Web Portal. 
 
In  the  event  of  any  additional  information,  questions  or  concerns,  please  contact  Jennifer 
Uchmanowicz, Rate and Regulatory Affairs Officer, at Jennifer.Uchmanowicz@ssmpuc.com or 
(705) 759‐3009. 

 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
_____________________________ 
Jennifer Uchmanowicz  
on behalf of Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 
Rates and Regulatory Affairs Officer 
PUC Services 
Sault Ste. Marie Ont. 
Email: jennifer.uchmanowicz@ssmpuc.com 
Phone: 705‐759‐3009 

mailto:Jennifer.Uchmanowicz@ssmpuc.com
mailto:jennifer.uchmanowicz@ssmpuc.com


EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 1 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation (“ERHDC”) 

Draft Rate Order 

2012 Cost of Service Rate Application  

EB-2011-0319 

 
 
Introduction 
 
Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation (“ERHDC”) filed a cost of service 

application with the Ontario Energy Board on February 15, 2012. The Application was 

filed under section 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998 seeking approval for 

changes to the rates that ERHDC charges for electricity distribution to be effective May 

1, 2012. The Board assigned the application file number EB-2011-0319 
 
 
On March 2, 2012, the Board issued a letter to ERHDC identifying certain additional 

evidence that needed to be filed before the Board would consider the Application. 

ERHDC filed the requested additional evidence on March 7, 2012. 
 

The Board issued a Notice of Application and Hearing on March 26, 2012. The 

Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition (“VECC”) applied for and was given intervenor 

status and cost eligibility. 
 
 

The Board issued Procedural Order No.1 and Order for Interim Rates on April 23, 2012. 

The Board made provision for ERHDC to file responses to all interrogatories.  ERHDC 

filed responses to the interrogatories on June 8, 2012.  Additional responses to the 

interrogatories were filed on June 28, 2012. Procedural Order No. 1 also established 

rates interim as of May 1, 2012 pending the outcome of this proceeding. 
 
 

On June 29, 2012, the Board issued Procedural Order No.2 establishing dates for 

parties to provide submissions. Board staff filed its written submission on July 16, 2012 

and VECC filed its written submission on July 20, 2012. Reply argument was filed by 

ERHDC on August 1, 2012. 
 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 2 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ERHDC originally requested a service revenue requirement of $1,810,263 (or a base 

revenue requirement of $1,670,364) to be recovered in new rates effective May 1, 2012. 

The resulting requested rate increase was about $15.41 on the monthly bill for a 

Residential customer who consumes 800 kWh per month. A GS < 50 kW customer 

consuming 2,000 kWh per month would experience about $29.24 increase on the 

monthly bill.  ERHDC’s proposed rates are based on Modified International Financial 

Reporting Standards (“MIFRS”). 
 
 

In response to a Board staff interrogatory filed on June 8, 2012, ERHDC revised its 

service revenue requirement to $1,788,572 (or a base revenue requirement of 

$1,648,673). The updated proposed rates are set to recover a revenue deficiency of 

$423,422. 

 

In this Draft Rate Order based on the Decision and Order issued September 27th 2012, 

ERHDC further revised its service requirement to be $1,778,702 (or base revenue 

requirement of $1,636,303) The updated rates are set to recover a revenue deficiency 

of $411,052. 
 

 
 

ISSUES 
 

The Board’s Decision addressed the following issues: 
  
 
• Operating Revenue; 

• Operating, Maintenance & Administration Expenses (“OM&A”); 

• Rate Base and Capital Expenditures; 

• Cost of Capital; 

• Cost Allocation and Rate Design; 

• Deferral and Variance Accounts; 

• Smart Meters; 

• Lost Revenue Adjustment Mechanism (“LRAM”); 

• Modified International Financial Reporting (“MIFRS”); 

• Rate Mitigation; 

• Effective Date; and Implementation. 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 3 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
OPERATING REVENUE 

 

The following issues are addressed in this section: 

• Load Forecast; 

• Customer Forecast; and 

• Other Distribution Revenue. 
 
 

Load Forecast 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
The Board finds that ERHDC’s approach for the load forecast is reasonable and notes 

that in general the proposed load forecast is consistent with the historic consumption. 

The Board therefore accepts ERHDC’s proposed load forecast for the purpose of 

setting 2012 rates. The Board notes that the inclusion of 20% of the CDM targets into 

the load forecast was generally acceptable to the parties and agrees with VECC that 

ERHDC will implement a LRAM variance account as set out in the Board’s CDM 

Guidelines. 
 

In accordance with the Decision, there are no adjustments from the initial application to 

ERHDC’s load forecast. The approved load forecast for 2012 is as follows: 
 

Table 1 - Load and Demand 
Forecast 

 

Rate Class kWh kW 

Residential 32,680,721  

GS < 50 kW 11,265,899  

GS > 50 kW 17,442,772 44,045 

Street Lighting 623,166 1,766 

Unmetered Scattered Load 213,280  

Sentinel Lighting 24,161 66 

TOTAL 62,249,997  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 4 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Customer Forecast 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
The Board accepts ERHDC’s proposed customer forecast for the purpose of setting 2012 
rates. 
 
In accordance with the Decision, there are no adjustments from the initial application to 

ERHDC’s customer forecast. ERHDC’s board approved customer forecast is 4,410 

customers/connections (including Street Lighting and Sentinel Lighting connections).  
 

Other Distribution Revenue 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
The Board approves a revenue offset of $142,399 to reflect a $2,500 increase for the 

purpose of setting 2012 rates. 
 

In accordance with the Board’s decision, ERHDC will increase the Other Distribution 

Revenue by $2,500 from $139,899 to $142,399.  The Merchandising & Jobbing revenue 

will increase from $2,500 to $4,000 and the interest revenue will increase from $0 to 

$1,000. 

Table 2 – Other Distribution Revenue 

 

Account Initial 

Application 

Interrogatory

Adjustments

Decision 

Adjustments

Final 

4235 – Specific Service Charges 68,500 0 0 68,500 

4225 – Late Payment Charges 16,700 0 0 16,700 

4082 – Retail Service Revenues 8,305 0 0 8,305 

4084 – Service tx Requests 105 0 0 105 

4210 – Rent from Electric Property 38,000           0 0 38,000 

4325 – Revenue from 

Merchandising Jobbing etc. 

2,500 0 1,500 4,000 

4375 – Revenue from non-utility 

operations 

33,475 0 0 33,475 

4380 – Expenses from non-utility 

operations 

(27,686) 0 0 (27,686)

4405 – Interest and Dividend 

Income  

0 0 1,000 1,000 

Total  139,899 0 2,500 142,399

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 5 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

OPERATIONS, MAINTENANCE & ADMINISTRATION (“OM&A”) 
 
Transition to IFRS 

 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
 

The Board accepts the removal of $12,500 from the proposed OM&A for 2012 as stated 

in ERHDC’s reply submission. 
 

In accordance with the Board’s decision, ERHDC reduced OM&A $12,500 for transition 
to IFRS costs in the 2012 Test Year.  
 

Table 3 – OM&A 

 

Account Initial  

Application

Interrogatory

Adjustments

Decision 

Adjustments 

Final 

Operations 249,345 0 0 249,345 

Maintenance 397,159 0 0 397,159 

Billing & Collecting 371,722 0 0 371,722 

Community Relations 1,000 0 0 1,000 

Administrative and General 353,398           0 (12,500) 340,898 

Total OM&A 1,372,624   1,360,124

 
 

Vegetation Management 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
While the Board accepts ERHDC’s proposed costs for vegetation management the 

Board finds it necessary to remind ERHDC that it has a responsibility to maintain a safe 

and reliable distribution system on an ongoing basis. It is not appropriate or acceptable 

to present known and existing safety hazards such as have been listed in ERHDC’s 

reply in order to persuade the Board that its proposed vegetation management costs 

are reasonable. The grim state of affairs attributable to the lack of vegetation 

management cannot be justified on the basis of a revenue deficiency. 
 

As an economic regulator the Board ensures that ratepayers are paying just and 

reasonable rates. It does so by periodically assessing the reasonableness of the utility’s 

ongoing costs related to operations, maintenance, administration and its capital 

expansion and replacement programs. There is nothing in this regulatory ratemaking 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 6 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

framework that makes it acceptable for a distribution company to operate at anything 

less than an acceptable level of safety at all times. 
 

It is clear to the Board that sufficient revenues are required to maintain a distribution 

system such that it is safe. That does not mean that an unsafe system can ever be 

justified due lack of funds. Where an undue risk to workers or the public exists ERHDC 

has a duty to remedy the situation. That duty is not conditional on the basis of 

affordability. 

 

In accordance with the Decision, there are no adjustments from the initial application to 

ERHDC’s vegetation management expenses included in OM&A. ERHDC’s Board 

approved vegetation management expenses for the test year is $186,001 as outlined in 

the table below. 
 

Table 4 – Vegetation Management  
 

 
 
 

Payment in Lieu of taxes (“PILs”) 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
The Board notes that the level of PILs will be updated on the basis of the Board’s 

findings regarding the rate base and operating expenditures. The draft Rate Order 

should provide sufficient details of the calculations. Subject to confirmation of the 

calculations in the draft Rate Order, the Board approves the PILs proxy proposed by 

ERHDC and as amended in interrogatories of $9,329. 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 7 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
In accordance with the Board’s decision, ERHDC revised the PILs amount to reflect the 

adjustments in the Board decision. The revised PILs amount is $9,316. Table 5 below 

outlines the changes in the PILs requirement. A revised PILs workform is included after 

Table 5 and an electronic excel copy of the PILs workform will be filed with the draft 

rate order.  

 

Table 5 – PILs 

 

Account Initial  

Application

Change Interrogatory

Amount 

Change Decision

Amount 

PILs 10,176 (847) 9,329 (13) 9,316 

      

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 8 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 9 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 10 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 11 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 12 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 13 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 14 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 15 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 16 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 17 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 18 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 19 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 20 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 21 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 22 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 23 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 24 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 25 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 26 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 27 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 28 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 29 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 30 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 31 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 32 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 33 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Depreciation 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
The Board finds that the proposed depreciated rates are reasonable and approves a total 

depreciation expense of $175,539 for the purpose of setting 2012 rates. 

 
In accordance with the Decision, there are no adjustments from the initial application to 

ERHDC’s depreciation expense. ERHDC’s board approved depreciation expense is 

$175,539.  

 
RATE BASE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURES 

 

ERHDC requested approval of a rate base of $4,246,610 in this Application, which 

represented a 46% increase from the 2010 actual amount and a 56% increase from the 

2008 Board approved amount. The proposed rate base is based on Modified 

International Financial Reporting Standards (“MIFRS”). 
 
 

The following areas are addressed in this section: 

• Capital Expenditures; 
• Working Capital Allowance; and 

• Green Energy Act Plan. 
 
 

Capital Expenditures 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
The Board approves ERHDC’s proposed capital expenditures in 2012. The Board is of 

the view that the proposed capital expenditures, excluding smart meter costs, are 

consistent with the historic spending level.  The Board finds that the update of 2011 

actual capital expenditures is not necessary as it is not material and will not direct 

ERHDC to make this adjustment. 

 
In accordance with the Board’s decision there are no adjustments to the initial 

application. ERHDC approved expenditures is $1,025,592 in 2012 including $655,906 in 

smart meter expenditures. 
 

 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 34 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Working Capital Allowance 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
The Board agrees with ERHDC that using the default 15% working capital allowance is 

consistent with Chapter 2 of the Filing Requirements for Transmission and Distribution 

Applications issued June 22, 2011. 

 
ERHDC calculated its Working Capital Allowance using the 15% allowance approach. 

In the interrogatories ERHDC proposed a $1,139,885 Working Capital Allowance. In 

accordance with the decision, ERHDC decreased OM&A $12,500 for the removal of the 

transition of IFRS costs in the test year. This resulted in a decrease in the Working 

Capital Allowance to $1,138,010 in the draft rate order. 

 

Table 6 – Working Capital Allowance 

 

Distribution Expense Initial  

Application

Interrogatory 

Amount 

Decision  

Adjustment 

Decision 

Amount 

Operations 249,346 0 0 249,346 

Maintenance 397,158 0 0 397,158 

Billing and Collecting 371,722 0 0 371,722 

Community Relations 1,000 0 0 1,000 

Administrative and General  353,398 0 (12,500) 340,898 

Total Eligible Distribution 

Expenses 

1,372,624 0 0 1,360,124 

Power Supply Expense 6,226,613 0 0 6,226,613 

Total Working Capital 

Expenses 

7,599,237 0 0 7,586,737 

Working Capital Allowance 

15% 

1,139,885   1,138,010 

 
 

Green Energy Act Plan 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
The Board notes that ERHDC has filed its Basic Green Energy Act Plan with no cost 

recovery proposed, and no classifications on investments related to connection of 

renewable generation or to investment in smart grid were provided.  The Board finds 

that the evidence provided does not allow for a proper approval of the GEA Plan. 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 35 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The Board is of the view that ERHDC has met the requirements under the Board’s 

Distribution System Planning Filing Requirements and no further action is required by 

ERHDC at this time. 
 

The Board acknowledges that ERHDC intends to utilize the incremental capital module 

(ICM) to address the treatment of new capital needs. The Board will examine the 

prudence of the costs proposed by ERHDC upon filing of the ICM at a later date. 

 
In accordance with the Board’s decision there are no adjustments to the initial 

application for the Green Energy Act Plan. 

 
 

COST OF CAPITAL 
 

BOARD FINDINGS 
 

The Board accepts ERHDC’s updated rates to reflect the cost of capital parameters 

issued on March 2, 2012. 

 
In accordance with the decision ERHDC’s approved Cost of Capital parameters 

issued March 2, 2012 are used in the interrogatories and the draft rate order. The 

cost of capital parameters are in the table below: 

 
Table 7 – Cost of Capital  

 
 

Cost of Capital Parameter 
Updated Value for 2012 Cost of Service 

Applications for rates effective May 1, 2012

Return on Equity 9.12% 
Deemed Long-term Debt Rate 4.41% 
Deemed Short-term Debt Rate 2.08% 

 

 
 

COST ALLOCATION AND RATE DESIGN 
 

The following issues are addressed in this section: 
 
• Cost Allocation; 

• Monthly Service Charges (“MSC”); 

• Retail Transmission Service Rates (“RTSR”); 

• Low Voltage Charges; and 

• Loss Factors 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 36 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Cost Allocation 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 

 
The Board finds that the proposed revenue-to-cost ratios are reasonable and 

consistent with the Board’s revenue-to-cost ratio policy. 

 
In accordance with the Decision, there are no adjustments from the initial application to 

ERHDC’s revenue-to-cost ratios. The following table sets out ERHDC’s current and 

approved revenue-to-cost ratios and the Board’s targets, as established in the Board’s 

Review of Electricity Distribution Cost Allocation Policy (EB-2010-0219). 

 

Table 8 – Revenue-to-Cost Ratios 

 
 

Customer Class Updated 
Current 
Ratios 

Approved 
Ratios in 
draft rate 
order for 
Test Year 

Board’s Target 
Range - Floor 

Board’s Target 
Range - Ceiling

Residential 93.4% 95.2% 85% 115% 

GS < 50 kW 113.9% 115.9% 80% 120% 

GS > 50 kW 135.7% 120.0% 80% 120% 
Street Lighting 68.7% 70.0% 70% 120% 
Sentinel Lighting 68.3% 80.0% 80% 120% 
Unmetered 
Scattered Load 

114.3% 114.9% 80% 120% 

 
 
 

Monthly Service Charges (“MSC”) 
 

BOARD FINDINGS 
 

The Board approves ERHDC’s proposed MSC which maintains the existing 

fixed/variable proportions. The Board notes that the MSC for GS> 50 kW class exceeds 

the target ceiling, but recognizes that maintaining the fixed/variable proportions are 

consistent with the Board’s past decisions. 

 

In accordance with the Decision, there are no adjustments from the initial application to 

ERHDC’s fixed/variable proportions. The following table sets out ERHDC’s monthly 

service charges. The proposed Monthly Service Charges by rate class are included in 

the table below: 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 37 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Table 9 – Monthly Service Charge 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Retail Transmission Service Rates (“RTSR”) 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 

 
The Board accepts the revised Retail Transmission Service Rates proposed for 2012. 
 

 

In response to a Board staff interrogatory, ERHDC updated its proposed RTSRs to 

reflect expiration of rate riders which are under a Hydro One Sub-Transmission 

classification. No further adjustments are required in the draft rate order. The 

updated RTSRs are shown in the following table: 

 

Table 10 – Retail Transmission Service Rates (RTSRs) 
 

 ERHDC RTSRs as per 
Interrogatories and Final 
Decision 

Rate Class RTSR 
Network 

RTSR 
Connection 

Residential ($/kWh) $0.0056 $0.0041 
GS < 50 kW ($/kWh) $0.0052 $0.0037 
GS > 50kW ($/kW) $2.0890 $1.4334 
GS > 50kW – Interval Metered ($/kW) $2.3482 $1.9855 
Street Lighting ($/kW) $1.5755 $1.1080 
Unmetered Scattered Load ($/kWh) $0.0052 $0.0037 
Sentinel Lighting ($/kW) $1.5835 $1.1312 

 Monthly Service Charges 

Rate Class Current Interrogatory 
Amount 

Decision 
Amount 

Residential $9.96 $13.70 $13.59 

GS < 50 kW $17.95 $24.54 $24.36 

GS > 50 kW $161.36 $190.93 $189.75 

Street Lighting $1.40 $1.93 $1.92 

Sentinel Lighting $1.29 $2.09 $2.07 

Unmetered Scattered Load $8.82 $11.94 $11.84 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 38 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Low Voltage Charges 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
 

The Board approves the LV costs of $229,288 and acknowledges ERHDC’s commitment 

that it will explore alternatives to reduce LV costs in the future. 

 
In its original application, ERHDC forecasted its Low Voltage (“LV”) costs to be $144,544. 

In response to a Board staff interrogatory, ERHDC revised its LV costs to $229,288 and 

indicated that the revised value is based on the current Hydro One rates. In accordance 

with the decision no further adjustments are required to the amounts proposed in the 

interrogatories. The low voltage charges are as follows: 

 

Table 11 – Low Voltage Charges 

 

Customer Class Initial  

Application 

Interrogatory 

Amount 

Decision 

Amount 

Residential 0.0024 0.0037 0.0037 

GS<50 0.0022 0.0035 0.0035 

GS>50 0.9355 1.4840 1.4840 

Sentinel Lights 0.6735 1.0684 1.0684 

Street Lights 0.6598 1.0466 1.0466 

USL 0.0022 0.0035 0.0035 

 
 

Loss Factors 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 
 

The Board will apply a DLF of 5% for the purposes of setting rates. ERHDC is of the 

belief that its line clearing operations will have a positive impact on it line losses. The 

Board draws no conclusions in that regard but nevertheless accepts ERHDC’s proposal 

to set the DLF at 5%. 
 

ERHDC applied for a Total Loss Factor (“TLF”) of 1.0714 (for secondary metered 

customers < 5,000 kW), which is based on an underlying Distribution Loss Factor (“DLF”) 

of 1.0527 and Supply Facility Loss Factor (“SFLF”) of 1.0178. The proposed DLF and 

SFLF are based on the average of five historical years from 2006 to 2010. The current 

approved TLF for secondary metered customers < 5,000 kW is 1.0543. In accordance 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 39 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

with the Board decision, ERHDC’s DLF will be deemed at 5%. Therefore, ERHDC will 

have a DLF of 1.0500 and a SFLF of 1.0178 for a TLF of 1.0687. The TLF of 1.0687 has 

been used in the draft rate order.  
 
 
 

DEFERRAL AND VARIANCE ACCOUNTS 
 

The following issues are addressed in this section: 
 
• Balances Proposed for Disposition; and 

• Review and Disposition of Account 1562: Deferred Payments in Lieu of Taxes. 
 
 

Balances Proposed for Disposition 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 
 

The Board approves the disposition of the Group 1 and Group 2 deferral and variance 

account principal and interest balances as at December 31, 2010 and the forecasted 

interest through April 30, 2012 over a period that maintains a rate impact of less than 

10% for all rate classes. 

 

In accordance with the decision, there are no further adjustments required to the initial 

application for Group 1 and Group 2 accounts for disposition. The accounts and rate 

riders are outlined in Table 12, Table 13, and Table 14 below. 
 
 

Review and Disposition of Account 1562: Deferred Payment in Lieu of Taxes 
 

BOARD FINDINGS 
  

The Board accepts Board staff’s approach to Account 1562 to address the interest claw 

back issue and approves the disposition of a credit balance of $28,245 which ERHDC 

had agreed to. The Board finds that the approved amount to be returned to customers is 

consistent with previous regulatory guidance and past decisions of the Board. ERHDC 

should include this balance in the Group 1 and Group 2 deferral and variance account 

balances to be refunded through rate riders resulting from this Decision. 
 

For accounting and reporting purposes, the balance of Account 1562 shall be 

transferred to the applicable principal and interest carrying charge sub-accounts of 

Account 1595 pursuant to the requirements specified in Article 220, Account 

Descriptions, of the Accounting Procedures Handbook for Electricity Distributors. The 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 40 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

date of the journal entry to transfer the approved account balances to the sub-accounts 

of Account 1595 is the date on which disposition of the balances is effective in rates, 

which generally is the start of the rate year (e.g. May 1). This entry should be completed 

on a timely basis to ensure that these adjustments are included in the September 30, 

2012 RRR data to be filed with the Board by November 30, 2012. 

 

In accordance with the Decision, ERHDC adjusted the disposition for account 1562 to a 

credit balance of $28,245. Table 12 and table 13 below outlines the accounts for 

disposition and the updated rate riders by rate class. As per the Board’s decision 

ERHDC is to maintain a rate impact of less than 10% for all rate classes. As part of the  

rate mitigation plan ERHDC proposes to allocate the deferral and variance account rate 

rider recovery over a 4 year period. ERHDC proposes to change the 1 year disposition 

period for the Global Adjustment rate rider for Non-RPP customers to a 6 month 

disposition period from the implementation date November 1, 2012 to April 30, 2013. 

 

Table 12 – Deferral and Variance Accounts 

 
Account 

# 

Account Description Disposition 

Amount Initial 

Application 

Disposition 

Amount 

Decision 

1550 LV Variance Account ($9,996) ($9,996) 

1580 RSVA – Wholesale ($137,250) ($137,250) 

1584 RSVA – Retail $676 $676 

1586 RSVA – Retail ($9,298) ($9,298) 

1588 

Pwr 

RSVA – Power $280,208 $280,208 

1588 GA RSVA – Power – Sub ($5,199) ($5,199) 

1508 Other Regulatory Assets – 

Incremental Capital 

$2,409 $2,409 

1562 Deferred Payments  ($26,978) ($28,245) 

1592 PILs/Taxes Variance $8,443 $8,443 

1592 

ITC 

PILs/Taxes Variance, 

Sub-account HST/OVAT 

($7,888) ($7,888) 

1595 Disposition of Regulatory 

Balances 

$10,727 $10,727 

  $105,854 $104,587 

 

 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 41 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 13 – Deferral and Variance Account Rate Riders 

 
Customer Class Initial  

Application 

Interrogatory 

Amount 

Decision 

Amount (over 

1 year 

disposition) 

Decision Amount 

(over proposed 4 

year disposition 

Residential 0.0017 0.0017 0.0017 0.0004 

GS<50 0.0018 0.0018 0.0018 0.0004 

GS>50 0.7582 0.7582 0.7544 0.1886 

Sentinel Lights 0.5477 0.5477 0.5255 0.1314 

Street Lights 0.2977 0.2977 0.2661 0.0665 

USL 0.0016 0.0016 0.0015 0.0004 

 

 

Table 14 - Global Adjustment Rate Rider for Non-RPP customers 
 

 
 

Customer Class Initial  

Application 

Interrogatory 

Amount (over 1 

year 

disposition) 

Decision 

Amount (over 

6 month 

disposition) 

Residential (kWh) (0.0002) (0.0002) (0.0004) 

GS<50 (kWh) (0.0002) (0.0002) (0.0004) 

GS>50 (kW) (0.0893) (0.0893) (0.1787) 

Sentinel Lights 0 0 0 

Street Lights 0 0 0 

USL 0 0 0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 42 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
SMART METERS 

 

 
ERHDC is requesting the approval of its smart meter capital and OM&A costs on a final 

basis to the end of 2011, a 24 month smart meter disposition rate rider (“SMDR”) to 

recover the residual balance in the smart meter variance accounts, and a 24 month 

stranded meter rate rider (“SMRR”) to recover the net book value of the removed from 

service stranded meters. 
 

Prudence of Smart Meter Costs 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
The Board notes that authorization to procure and deploy smart meters has been done 

in accordance with Government regulations, including successful participation in 

London Hydro RFP process, overseen by the Fairness Commissioner, to select (a) 

vendor(s) for the procurement and/or installation of smart meters and related systems. 

There is thus a significant degree of cost control discipline and distributors, including 

ERHDC, are subject to in the procurement and deployment of smart meters. 
 

The Board finds that ERHDC’s documented costs related to smart meter procurement, 

installation and operation, and associated equipment, are reasonable. As such, the 

Board approves the recovery of the costs for smart meter deployment and operation as 

of December 31, 2011. 

 

In accordance with the Decision, there are no adjustments from the initial application to 

ERHDC smart meter costs.  
 
 

Smart Meter Disposition Rate Rider 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
The Board approves ERHDC’s revised cost allocation methodology as it is consistent 

with the approach approved by the Board in PowerStream’s smart meter cost recovery 

application (EB-2011-0128). The Board will approve the updated class-specified 

SMDRs to be collected over a period that maintains a rate impact of less than 10% for 

all customer classes. The Board will approve an effective date of May 1, 2012 and will 

approve an implementation date of November 1, 2012. 

 

In accordance with the Decision, ERHDC will recover $184,091 through a smart meter 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 43 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

disposition rate rider. In the interrogatory responses ERHDC requested the SMDR to be 

recovered over a 2 year period. The Board’s decision states that the SMDR is to be 

collected over a period of time that maintains a rate impact less than 10% for all 

customers. As part of ERHDC’s rate mitigation plan, it is proposed in this draft rate order 

to collect the SMDR over a 4 year period as discussed in Scenario 1 in the rate mitigation 

section. 

Table 15 – Smart Meter Disposition Rider (SMDR) 

 
Customer Class Initial  

Application 

Interrogatory 

Amount (over 2 Year 

Disposition) 

Decision Amount (over 

proposed 4 year 

disposition 

Residential $2.36 $2.23 $1.12 

GS<50 $2.50 $2.68 $1.34 

GS>50 $3.89 $5.50 $2.75 

 
 

Stranded Meters 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
The Board approves the proposed class-specified SMRRs to be collected over a period 

that maintains a rate impact of less than 10% for all customer classes. The Board will 

approve an effective date of May 1, 2012 and will approve an implementation date of 

November 1, 2012. 

 
In accordance with the Decision, ERHDC will recover $87,767 as a smart meter 

disposition rate rider. In the interrogatory responses ERHDC requested the SMRR to be 

recovered over a 2 year period. The Board’s decision states that the SMRR is to be 

collected over a period of time that maintains a rate impact less than 10% for all 

customers. As part of ERHDC’s rate mitigation plan, it is proposed in this draft rate order 

to collect the SMRR over a 4 year period as discussed in Section 1 in the rate mitigation 

section. 

Table 16 – Stranded Meter Rate Rider (SMRR) 

 
Customer Class Initial  

Application 

Interrogatory 

Amount (over 2 Year 

Disposition) 

Decision Amount (over 

proposed 4 year 

disposition 

Residential $1.04 $1.04 $0.52 

GS<50 $1.37 $1.37 $0.68 

GS>50 $4.30 $4.30 $2.15 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 44 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

LOST REVENUE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM (“LRAM”) 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
 

The Board approves the updated LRAM amount of $152,728 which represents the 

effect of CDM programs implemented from 2006 to 2010 for the period 2006 to 2010. 

The Board agrees with Board staff that the recovery of the lost revenue for the 

persistence from 2006 to 2010 programs in 2011 and 2012 is premature to do so and 

inconsistent with the LRAM Guidelines. 

 

In accordance with the Decision, ERHDC will recover a $152,728 LRAM amount. In the 

interrogatory responses ERHDC requested the LRAM to be recovered over a 3 year 

period. The Board’s decision states that revenue should be recovered over a period of 

time that maintains a rate impact less than 10% for all customers. As part of ERHDC’s 

rate mitigation plan, it is proposed in this draft rate order to collect the LRAM over a 4 

year period. 

Table 17 – LRAM 

 
Customer Class Initial  

Application 

Interrogatory 

Amount (over 3 Year 

Disposition) 

Decision Amount (over 

proposed 4 year 

disposition 

Residential (kWh) 0.0016 0.0016 0.0012 

GS<50 (kWh) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

GS>50 (kW) 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 

 
 
 

MODIFIED INTERNATION FINANCIAL REPORTING (“MIFRS”) 
 

 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
The Board approves the revised PP&E balance of $29,483 to be recovered over a four 

year period. The Board notes that the PP&E deferral account is designed to capture the 

PP&E difference caused by the transition from CGAAP to MIFRS and that ERHDC has 

calculated the balance in accordance with Board guidance on this matter. 

 

In accordance with the decision, ERHDC revised PP&E balance in the draft rate order 

is $29,483. 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 45 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Table 18 – PP&E Account 

 

PP&E 

Account 

Initial 

Application 

Change Interrogatory

Amount 

Change Follow –up 

Interrogatory 

Amount (not 

reflected in 

changes) 

Change

made 

in draft 

rate 

order 

Decision

Amount 

 29,917 2,325 32,242 (2,759) 29,483 (2,759) 29,483 

        

 

 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES 
 
Rate Base 
 

Table 19 – Rate Base 
 

Distribution 

Expense 

Initial  

Application

Change Interrogatory 

Amount 

Change Decision 

Amount 

Fixed Assets Opening 

Bal. 

3,062,546 0 3,062,546 0 3,062,546 

Fixed Assets Closing 

Bal. 

3,150,903 0 3,150,903 0 3,150,903 

Average Fixed Asset 

Balance 

3,106,725 0 3,106,725 0 3,160,725 

Working Capital 

Allowance 

1,127,174 12,711 1,139,885 (1,875) 1,138,010 

Rate Base 4,233,899 12,711 4,246,610 (1,875) 4,244,732 

 
 

The rate base increased in the interrogatory responses by $12,711 ($84,744 x 15% = 

$12,711) due to an underestimation of Low Voltage Charges as per Board Staff 

interrogatory question #23.   

 

The rate base decreased in the draft rate order by $1,875 ($12,500 x 15% = $1,875) due 

to the removal of the transition to IFRS costs of $12,500 as per the decision.  

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 46 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Revenue Deficiency 

 

Table 20 – Revenue Deficiency 

 
 Initial  

Application

Change Interrogatory 

Amount 

Change Decision 

Amount 

Total Deficiency 445,113 (21,691) 423,422 (12,370) 411,052 

 

In accordance with the decision, ERHDC has included a revised Revenue Deficiency 

schedule below: 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 47 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 48 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Revenue Requirement 
 
 

Table 21 – Revenue Requirement 
 

 Initial  

Application

Change Interrogatory 

Amount 

Change Decision 

Amount 

Service Revenue 

Requirement 

1,810,263 (21,691) 1,788,572 (9,870) 1,778,702 

Less: Revenue 

Offsets 

139,899 0 139,899 2,500 142,399 

Total Base Revenue 

Requirement 

1,670,364 (21,691) 1,648,673 (12,370) 1,636,303 

Add Back LV 

Charges 

144,544 84,744 229,288 0 229,288 

Add Back 

Transformer 

Allowance 

11,512 0 11,512 0 11,512 

Gross Revenue for 

Rates 

1,826,420 63,053 1,889,473 (12,370) 1,877,103 

 
  
The reduction in the gross revenue for rates in the draft rate order is as follows: 
 
 

Increase to depreciation expense as a result of PP&E deferral 
account 

2,759 

Reduction in OM&A for transition to IFRS costs (12,500) 
Reduction in PILs (13) 
Reduction to regulated return on capital  (116) 
Increase in Revenue Offsets (2,500) 
Total (12,370) 

 
The reduction in the gross revenue for rates in the interrogatories is as follows: 
 
 

Increase to depreciation expense as a result of PP&E deferral 
account 

(2,326) 

Increase in Low Voltage Charges 84,744 
Reduction in PILs (847) 
Reduction to regulated return on capital  (18,518) 
  
Total 63,053 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 49 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Rate Design 
 
ERHDC made no changes to the allocation of the fixed and variance split. The updated 
rates are as follows: 

 
 

Table 22 – Fixed Charge Analysis 
 

 
 
 
 

Table 23 – Allocation between fixed and variable rates 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 50 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
REVENUE REQUIREMENT WORKFORM 
 
In accordance with the decision ERHDC has included a revised revenue requirement 
workform.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 51 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 52 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 53 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 54 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 55 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 56 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 57 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 58 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE AND FORGONE REVENUE 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 
 

The Board has determined that ERHDC’s new rates will become effective May 1st 2012. 

In this decision the Board has made findings regarding the revenue requirement based 

partly on the apparent historic lack of sufficient maintenance of the distribution system. 

The Board has also expressed its expectation that ERHDC’s rebased revenues will be 

used to correct for this historic neglect and that a recalibration of its revenue 

requirements at its next rebasing will be reflective of this next period of accelerated 

maintenance. 
 

The Board notes VECC’s submission regarding its concern that ratepayers should not 

bear the financial brunt of the applicant’s late filing. While the Board generally agrees 

with VECC’s views on this point, but in this case it will allow for the full period of 

recovery requested by ERHDC so as to allow the necessary works to be completed. 

The Board does so with the ratepayer in mind from a service delivery point of view. 
 

The Board considers this to be an exceptional case; one where the Board found it 

necessary to remind the applicant of the tenets of ratemaking and of the 

inappropriateness of relying on the establishment of a revenue requirement to initiate 

works related to maintaining a sufficiently safe distribution system. The Board fully 

expects ERHDC to file its next rebasing application on time and based on a revenue 

requirement deigned to maintain (not create) a safe and reliable distribution system. 
 
 

The Board has also determined that the implementation date will be November 1, 2012. 

The Board notes that there is an overall revenue deficiency that arises out of this 

Decision. The Board directs ERHDC to dispose of any deficiency arising from this 

Decision for the period May 1, 2012 to the implementation date by calculating class 

specific volumetric rate riders that would recover from customers the stub period 

amount over a period that maintains a rate impact of less than 10% for typical 

customers in all rate classes. If reducing the impact for all classes to less than 10% on 

total bill is not possible while maintaining a reasonable recovery period, ERHDC may 

provide an alternative mitigation plan as part of its draft Rate Order. ERHDC should 

also provide the detailed calculations of the rate riders in its draft Rate Order. 

 

In accordance with the Board’s decision, ERHDC has calculated the deficiency arising 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 59 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

from this decision for the period May 1,2012 to the implementation date of November 1, 

2012. The amount to be recovered by a volumetric rate rider for the forgone revenue is 

$266,846 as in Table 24 below. The foregone revenue calculation includes the SMDR, 

SMRR, LRAM and deferral and variance rate riders. As part of the rate mitigation plan 

and to maintain a total bill impact of < 10% for all customers the rate riders were spread 

over 4 years from the effective date May 1, 2012. Therefore, the revised rate riders are 

included in the foregone revenue calculation for the 6 month stub period between the 

effective date and implementation date. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 60 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Table 24 – Forgone Revenue 

 

 
 

 

 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 61 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

RATE MITIGATION 
 
BOARD FINDINGS 

 
 

While ERHDC has not provided a rate mitigation at this point, should ERHDC determine 

that rate impacts in its draft Rate Order would exceed the 10% total bill threshold for 

typical customers in any class,  ERHDC should document this and propose a 

reasonable plan to address such a situation. 

 

ERHDC has determined that the rate impacts in its draft rate order will exceed the 10% 

total bill threshold for typical customers. ERHDC analyzed the bill impacts with the 

SMDR, SMRR, LRAM, Deferral and Variance accounts, and foregone revenue rate riders 

over a 3.5 year recovery period until the next cost of service rate application and the 

average residential customer consuming 800 kWh was not under a 10% total bill impact.  

To mitigate the rate impacts ERHDC proposes 2 alternative scenarios. 

 

Scenario 1 

The first scenario extends the recovery period for all rate riders (LRAM, SMDR, SMRR, 

and Deferral and Variance Accounts) to a 4 year period commencing May 1, 2012 and 

defers the recovery of the foregone revenue until the 2013 IRM application. PUC 

proposes to recover the forgone revenue over a 1 year period (May 1, 2013 to April 30, 

2014) as a volumetric rate rider.  The forgone revenue amount of $266,846 would be 

recorded in a deferral account until disposal in the 2013 IRM application and no carrying 

charges would be applied.  

 

Scenario 2 

The second scenario extends the recovery period for the LRAM and Deferral and 

Variance Accounts for a 4 year period commencing May 1, 2012. The foregone revenue 

rate rider would be collected over a 3.5 year period starting November 1, 2012. The 

SMDR and the SMRR rate riders would be deferred until the 2013 IRM application. PUC 

proposes to recover the SMDR and SMRR over a 1 year period (May 1, 2013 to April 30, 

2014) as a monthly fixed charge. The deferral would be $237,885 and no carrying 

charges would apply. 

 

Other Issues 

 

Street Lights 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 62 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The total bill impact for street lights is 16.7%. Extending the recovery period of the rate 

riders does not have a significant change in the bill impact for street lights. ERHDC 

proposes the impacts are reasonable for street lights due to the historically low revenue 

to cost ratios.  

 

Sentinel Lights 

The total bill impact for street lights is 19.41%. Extending the recovery period of the rate 

riders does not have a significant change in the total bill impact for the sentinel lights. 

ERHDC proposes the impacts are reasonable for sentinel lights due to the historically 

low revenue to cost ratios. ERHDC estimates that with an average increase of 19.41% a 

sentinel light customers total bill will increase from $11.04 to $13.18 which results in a 

$2.14 monthly increase to a limited number of customers. 

 

BILL IMPACTS SENARIO 1  

 

For the purpose of the bill impacts, the average consumption of a typical ERHDC 

customer was used for each rate class. In addition, the bill impacts for a residential 

customer consuming an average of 800 kWh and the General Service < 50 kW 

consuming 2000 kWh is included.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 63 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 64 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
  

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 65 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 66 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 67 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 68 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 69 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 70 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 71 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Deferred Revenue to the 2013 IRM Application 

 

The foregone revenue volumetric rate rider to be included in the 2013 IRM rate year to 

be recovered over a 1 year period from May 1, 2013 to April 30, 2014 is calculated as 

follows based on forecast distribution revenue: 

 

 
 

 

Bill Impacts in 2013 IRM Application 

 

The bill impact for a typical residential customer consuming 800 kWh for the deferred 

foregone rate rider proposed to be recovered over a 1 year period in the 2013 IRM 

application is 3.60%. This impact is excluding any other adjustments resulting from the 

IRM application. The total bill impact is included below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 72 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 73 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

BILL IMPACTS SCENARIO 2 

 

In scenario 2 the foregone revenue rate rider is included and recovered over 3.5 years 

starting November 1, 2012 until April 30, 2016. The calculation of the foregone revenue 

is included below: 

 

 
 

In scenario 2 the SMDR and the SMRR recovery is deferred until the 2013 IRM 

application and recovered over a 1 year period from May 1, 2013 until April 30, 2014. 

The calculation of the SMDR and the SMRR monthly charge is included below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 74 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 75 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 76 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 77 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 78 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 79 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 80 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 81 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 82 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 83 of 90 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

  



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 84 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Bill Impact of the Deferred SMDR and SMRR to 213 IRM Rare Application 

 

The bill impact for a typical residential customer consuming 800 kWh for the SMDR and 

the SMRR, in the 2013 IRM application as proposed in scenario 2, to be recovered over 

a 1 year period is 5.20%. This impact excludes any other adjustments resulting from the 

IRM application. The total bill impact is included below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 85 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 86 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROPOSED TARIFF OF RATES AND CHARGES 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 87 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 88 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 



EB-2011-0319 
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 89 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



EB-2011-0319
   Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation 

Draft Rate Order 
         Page 90 of 90 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 


	Espanola_Draft Rate Order_CovLtr
	Espanola_Draft_Rate_Order_20121011 V3

